Proposed Exemption Order Gorteneorn – Ardnamurchan Estate

Contents

- 1. Notice of Proposed Order Advert (publication date 26 November 2015)
- 2. Notice of Proposed Order
- 3. Draft Order
- 4. Map

Objections or representations should be received by 24 December 2015

www.highland.gov.uk

The Highly ad time ad Conchairle or Goldhen tachd

THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PROPOSED ORDER TO EXEMPT LAND FROM ACCESS RIGHTS

THE LAND REFORM (SCOTLAND) ACT 2003 (HIGHLAND COUNCIL) (GORTENEORN-ARDNAMURCHAN ESTATE) ORDER 20__

Notice is hereby given under section 11(2) (b) of the Land Reform (Scotland) Act 2003 ("the Act") that The Highland Council proposes to make The Land Reform (Scotland) Act 2003 (Highland Council) (Gorteneorn-Ardnamurchan Estate) Order 20__ ("the Order") under section 11(1) of the Act.

The effect of the Order will be to exempt a 2.4km2 area of land (headland and forested area) at Ardnamurchan Estate, Ardnamurchan from the access rights which would otherwise be exercisable in respect of that land by virtue of Part I of the Act.

The purpose for which the Order is being proposed is to film a TV series and all purposes related thereto including safety and security of participants, personnel and equipment.

It is proposed that the Order will take effect at 0001hrs on 7th March 2016 and will expire at 2400hrs on 20 March 2017.

A copy of the proposed Order can be viewed online at

www.highland.gov.uk/accessexemptionorders and at the Highland Council Service Point, Lochaber House, High Street, Fort William. Objections or representations in respect of the Order may be made to the Local Authority at the address given below, for its consideration, no later than 28 days after publication of this notice. These should be made in writing and, in the case of objections; the grounds on which they are made should be stated.

Stewart D Fraser

Head of Corporate Governance

The Highland Council

Glenurquhart Road

INVERNESS

IV3 5NX

THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL NOTICE OF PROPOSED ORDER TO EXEMPT LAND FROM ACCESS RIGHTS

The Land Reform (Scotland) Act 2003 (Highland Council) (Gorteneorn-Ardnamurchan Estate) Order 20___

Notice is hereby given under section 11(2) (b) of the Land Reform (Scotland) Act 2003 ("the Act") that The Highland Council proposes to make The Land Reform (Scotland) Act 2003 (Highland Council) (Gorteneorn-Ardnamurchan Estate) Order 20__ ("the Order") under section 11(1) of the Act.

The effect of the Order will be to exempt a 2.4km2 area of land (headland and forested area) at Ardnamurchan Estate, Ardnamurchan from the access rights which would otherwise be exercisable in respect of that land by virtue of Part 1 of the Act.

The purpose for which the Order is being proposed is to film a TV series and all purposes related thereto including safety and security of participants, personnel and equipment.

It is proposed that the Order will take effect at 0001hrs on 7 March 2016 and will expire at 2400hrs on 20 March 2017.

А copy of the proposed Order can be viewed online at www.highland.gov.uk/accessexemptionorders and at the Highland Council Service Point, Lochaber House, High Street, Fort William. Objections or representations in respect of the Order may be made to the Local Authority at the address given below, for its consideration, no later than 28 days after publication of this notice. These should be made in writing and, in the case of objections; the grounds on which they are made should be stated.

Stewart D Fraser Head of Corporate Governance The Highland Council Glenurquhart Road INVERNESS IV3 5NX The Land Reform (Scotland) Act 2003 (Highland Council) (Gorteneorn-Ardnamurchan Estate) Order 20___

The Highland Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11(1) of the Land Reform (Scotland) Act 2003 ("the Act") and of all other powers enabling them in that behalf, having consulted the owner of the land to which the order relates, and the local access forum, and any other person they consider appropriate, having given public notice of the intended purpose and effect of the order, and having considered any objections and representations made to them, all in accordance with section 11(2) of the Act, hereby make the following order:-

- 1. This order may be cited as The Land Reform (Scotland) Act 2003 (Highland Council) (Gorteneorn-Ardnamurchan Estate) Order 20___ and shall come into operation during the period beginning at 0001hrs on 7 March 2016 and ending at 2400hrs on 20 March 2017.
- 2. The effect of this order is to exempt the land extending to 2.4km2 (headland and forested area) at Ardnamurchan Estate, Ardnamurchan shown delineated in red on the plan annexed and executed as relative hereto from the access rights which would otherwise be exercisable in respect of that land by virtue of Part 1 of the Act.
- 3. The purpose for which the order is made is to film a TV series and all purposes related thereto including safety and security of participants, personnel and equipment.

Sealed with the Common Seal of The Highland Council and subscribed for them and on their behalf by Stewart David Fraser, Proper Officer, at Inverness on the * day of * Two thousand and *.

